

City of Jonesboro

900 West Monroe Jonesboro, AR 72401

Meeting Minutes - Final Public Services Council Committee

Tuesday, June 15, 2010 5:45 PM Huntington Building

Special Called Meeting

1. Call To Order

Mayor Perrin was also in attendance.

Present 5 - Charles Frierson;Ann Williams;Chris Gibson;Rennell Woods and Tim McCall

2. New Business

Resolutions To Be Introduced

RES-10:081

RESOLUTION TO REQUEST FREE UTILITY SERVICE FROM CITY WATER AND LIGHT FOR 99 PURYEAR STREET

Sponsors: Mayor's Office

Mayor Perrin stated this is for the JETS mechanic shop that will be used with Mr. Meadows. He noted the lights are already up; they just need to get the electricity to them.

Chairman Frierson abstained from discussion and voting because he is an attorney for City Water and Light.

A motion was made by Councilman Chris Gibson, seconded by Councilman Tim McCall, that this matter be Recommended to Council . The motion PASSED by a unanimous vote

Aye: 4 - Ann Williams; Chris Gibson; Rennell Woods and Tim McCall

RES-10:080

A RESOLUTION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS TO CONTRACT WITH HARMONY LANDSCAPING TO FURNISH AND PLANT TREE AND TO PROVIDE WATERING AND MAINTENANCE OF TREES AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS

Sponsors: Parks & Recreation

<u>Attachments:</u> <u>Agreement</u>

Attachment A
Bid Tab

Parks employee Jeff Owens explained this is a continuation of the Urban Forestry Grant that was given to the City for recovery from the ice storm last year. He further explained the City was granted \$160,000 to perform cleanup of the parks and to do some planting after the cleanup was finished. He added they hired a company to do maintenance on the trees for one year to ensure the trees stayed alive. He noted the

paperwork has to be turned in by September 1.

A motion was made by Councilman Chris Gibson, seconded by Councilman Rennell Woods, that this matter be Recommended to Council . The motion PASSED by a unanimous vote

Aye: 4 - Ann Williams; Chris Gibson; Rennell Woods and Tim McCall

3. Adjournment

With no further business, Chairman Frierson adjourned the meeting.

City of Jonesboro Page 2